
1 / 3

Turkey-Eskişehir: Transport equipment and auxiliary products to transportation
2023/S 198-617291

Contract notice

Supplies

Legal Basis:
This contract will be financed by the European Investment Bank (EIB) and subject to EIB's Guide to Procurement.
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: Eskişehir Metropolitan Municipality
Postal address: Arifiye Mahallesi, İkieylül Caddesi No: 53, Odunpazarı 
Town: Eskişehir
NUTS code: TR Türkiye
Postal code: 26130
Country: Turkey
Contact person: Volkan GÜRCAN
E-mail: 
Telephone:  +90 2222115500-1211
Fax:  +90 2222204236
Internet address(es):
Main address: 

I.3) Communication
Access to the procurement documents is restricted. Further information can be obtained
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the abovementioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
Procurement of 20 Electric Buses and 11 Charging Stations with All Infrastructures
Reference number: EIB-GtP/ENR/KAP- 2- ESK- G02

II.1.2) Main CPV code
34000000 Transport equipment and auxiliary products to transportation

II.1.3) Type of contract
Supplies

II.1.4) Short description:
Procurement of 20 Electric Buses and 11 Charging Stations with All Infrastructures

1 / 3

mailto:ihale@eskisehir.bel.tr
https://www.eskisehir.bel.tr/
https://www.ilbank.gov.tr/
https://www.ilbank.gov.tr/


2 / 3

II.1.5) Estimated total value

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: TR Türkiye

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
Procurement of 20 Electric Buses and 11 Charging Stations with All Infrastructures
• Electric buses, charging stations, transformers, and all cabling operations between the energy supply center
and transformers to be used in Eskişehir city center will be built on turnkey delivery.
• Shall be delivered ready-to-use condition,
• To be completed with a delivery schedule starting by the contract signature and to be completed in 10 Months,
• No margin of preference will be applied

II.2.5) Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 10
This contract is subject to renewal: no

II.2.10) Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: no

II.2.14) Additional information

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information
III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 30/11/2023

2 / 3



3 / 3

Local time: 14:00

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted:
English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 30/11/2023
Local time: 14:15

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: no

VI.3) Additional information:
Applicable procurement rules, complaints and contract conditions: The procedure shall be performed in line 
with the EIB GtP

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: Eskişehir Metropolitan Municipality
Town: Eskişehir
Country: Turkey

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
09/10/2023

3 / 3

https://www.eib.org/attachments/strategies/guide_to_procurement_en.pdf

